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TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Application for Declaration under Section 5 
 

Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended 
Planning & Development Regulations 2001, as amended 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Planning Reference:   S5.25.139   
 
Applicant: Daniel & Mary Spreng C/O Richard McLoughlin  
 
Development Address:  The Bungalow, Dromineer, Co. Tipperary E45PK20  
 
Proposed Development:  Reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed  
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. GENERAL  
On 30th October a request was made for a declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act, 2000 as amended by Daniel and Mary Spreng as to whether or not the following works constituted 
development and if so, whether same was exempted development: 
 

• Reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed.   
 
The Bungalow is included on the Record of Protected Structures contained within the Tipperary County 
Development Plan 2022 as Ref 572.   
 

2. STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
The following statutory provisions are relevant to this referral case; 
 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended  
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended, states as follows; 
 
“In this Act, except where the context otherwise requires – “development” has the meaning 
assigned to it by Section 3 and development shall be construed accordingly.” 
 
And,  
 
“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes 
any act or operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other 
material to or from the surfaces of the interior or exterior of a structure”.  
 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 
 
“In this Act, ’development’ means, except where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out of 
works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any structures 
or other land.” 
 
Section 4 provides for Exempted Development and Section 4(1) sets outs works which shall be 
exempted development for the purposes of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended.  
Section 4(2)(a) of the same Act states that ‘the Minister may by regulations provide for any class of 
development to be exempted development for the purposes of this Act. 
 
Section 4 (2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, states as follows:- 
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(2)(a) The Minister may by regulations provide for any class of development to be 
exempted development for the purposes of this Act where he or she is of the 
opinion that— 

 
(i) by reason of the size, nature or limited effect on its surroundings, of 

development belonging to that class, the carrying out of such development 
would not offend against principles of proper planning and sustainable 
development, or 

 
(ii) the development is authorised, or is required to be authorised, by or under 

any enactment (whether the authorisation takes the form of the grant of a 
licence, consent, approval or any other type of authorisation) where the 
enactment concerned requires there to be consultation (howsoever 
described) with members of the public in relation to the proposed 
development prior to the granting of the authorisation (howsoever 
described). 

 
 
Section 4(4) states that; 
 

(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any regulations 
under subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if an 
environmental impact assessment or an appropriate assessment of the development is 
required. 

 
Section 57 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended states: 
 

Notwithstanding section 4(1)(a), (h), (i), (ia) (j), (k), or (l) and any regulations made under 
section 4(2) the carrying out of works to a protected structure, or a proposed protected 
structure, shall be exempted development only if those works would not materially affect 
the character of— 
(a) the structure, or 
(b) any element of the structure which contributes to its special architectural, historical, 
archaeological, artistic, cultural, scientific, social or technical interest. 

 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended  
Article 6 (Exempted Development) states; 
Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be 
exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided that such development complies with the 
conditions and limitations specified in column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in 
the said column 1. 
 
Article 9 (Restrictions on exemptions) states;  
Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the  
Act— 
(a) if the carrying out of such development would— 
(vi) interfere with the character of a landscape, or a view or prospect of special amenity value  
or special interest, the preservation of which is an objective of a development plan for the area  
in which the development is proposed or, pending the variation of a development plan or the making of 
a new development plan, in the draft variation of the development plan or the draft development plan, 
(viiC) consist of or comprise development which would be likely to have an adverse impact on an area 
designated as a natural heritage area by order made under section 18 of the Wildlife (Amendment) Act 
2000 
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Part 1 of Schedule 2 contains the following exemptions;  
Class 3 
The construction, erection or placing within the curtilage of a house of any tent, awning, shade or other 
object, greenhouse, garage, store, shed or other similar structure. 
 
Conditions and limitations 
1. No such structure shall be constructed, erected or placed forward of the front wall of a house. 
2. The total area of such structures constructed, erected or placed within the curtilage of a house shall 
not, taken together with any other such structures previously constructed, erected or placed within the 
said curtilage, exceed 25 square metres. 
3. The construction, erection or placing within the curtilage of a house of any such structure shall not 
reduce the amount of private open space reserved exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house 
to the rear or to the side of the house to less than 25 square metres. 
4. The external finishes of any garage or other structure constructed, erected or placed to the side of a 
house, and the roof covering where any such structure has a tiled or slated roof, shall conform with 
those of the house. 
5. The height of any such structure shall not exceed, in the case of a building with a tiled or slated 
pitched roof, 4 metres or, in any other case, 3 metres. 
6. The structure shall not be used for human habitation or for the keeping of pigs, poultry, pigeons, 
ponies or horses, or for any other purpose other than a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the house 
as such. 
 
Class 50 
(a) The demolition of a building, or buildings, within the curtilage of— 
(i) a house,  
 
Conditions and Limitations  
1. No such building or buildings shall abut on another building in separate ownership. 
2. The cumulative floor area of any such building, or buildings, shall not exceed:  
(a) in the case of a building, or buildings within the curtilage of a house, 40 square metres, and  
(b) in all other cases, 100 square metres. 
3. No such demolition shall be carried out to facilitate development of any class prescribed for the 
purposes of section 176 of the Act. 
 

3. ASSESSMENT 
 

a. Site Location  
The site is located at The Bungalow, Dromineer, Co. Tipperary E45PK20. The site is located 
to the south east of and fronts onto the L-94952-1 Local Tertiary Road. The shore of Lough 
Derg is located on the opposite side of the local tertiary road and is identified as part of the 
Lough Derg (Shannon) Special Protection Area (SPA, Site Code 004058) and Lough Derg 
proposed Natural Heritage Area (pNHA) at this location. The site is located within a Primary 
Amenity Area and is not identified as being at risk of flooding but lands to the east and west 
are.  
 

b. Relevant Planning History  
No planning applications recorded on the site.  

  
TUD-18-181 – This case relates to an injunction taken by the Council regarding the demolition 
of the Protected Structure (dwelling) on the subject site. Legal proceedings (see Court Order 
dated 13/12/2018) relating to this case required: 

 
(2) The submission of a conservation led methodology replicating the technical design of the 
building to be prepared for implementation. 
(3) That the works of restoration, reinstatement in accordance with the conservation 
methodology shall be carried out. 
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Works to reconstruct the protected structure, which was demolished at a point prior to 31st 
October 2018, were specified in a conservation method statement prepared in August 2020 by 
RIAI Conservation Architect Grade 1 Richard McLoughlin BArch MSc MRIAI of Lotts 
Architecture and Urbanism Ltd. This document was followed with full building reinstatement 
drawings dated July 2020. This material was acknowledged, and confidence expressed in the 
proposed oversight of works to restore the protected structure as agreed, by Michael O’Boyle 
(RIAI Grade 1 Conservation Architect) on behalf of Tipperary County Council in September 
2022, when works had recommenced on site. These works were monitored (following advice 
from Mr O’Boyle), by Tipperary County Council on several occasions throughout the remainder 
of 2022 and 2023. 

 
The site was inspected on 11/12/2024 by Eamon Hunter, Executive Architectural Conservation 
Officer wherein it was observed that the originally demolished structure had been satisfactorily 
reconstructed (see report from ACO).   
 
The Court Order was considered to have been complied with and the file was duly closed in 
May 2025.   

 
c. Assessment  

 
A) “Is or is not Development” 

Having considered all of the details and documentation on file with regards the question asked the 
Planning Authority is satisfied that the proposal would involve “works” and such works would 
constitute “development” within the meaning of Section 3 of the Act.   

 
B) “Is or is not Exempted Development” 

The proposal to deconstruct, reconstruct and alter the garage must first be considered with respect 
to the exemptions available under Class 3 and Class 50 of Schedule 2 of Part 1 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended. 
 
I am satisfied that the demolition of the structure complies with the exemption available under Class 
50. The structure to be reconstructed on the site complies with Conditions and Limitations 1-4 and 6 
of the exemption available under Class 3. Condition and limitation No 5 is not satisfied as the 
reconstructed structure is 4.14m in height.  
 
Having regard to the above the proposal is not considered to comply with the available exemptions. 
Notwithstanding in the interest of completeness the restrictions on exemptions se out under Section 
57 and Article 9 are considered below.  

 
Restriction on any exemption by virtue of Section 57 (Protected Structure) 
The proposal was assessed by the Architectural Conservation Officer (Mr, Eamonn Hunter) (ACO) 
with an inspection in November 2024. The ACO reported that he was satisfied that the proposal was 
not restricted by virtue of Section 57 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended.  

 
C)  Restrictions under Article 9  

As set out above the subject site is located within a Primary Amenity Area. It is not considered that 
the proposal would interfere with the character of this landscape. The proposal is also in close 
proximity to the Lough Derg pNHA. It is not considered, by virtue of the limited scale and nature of 
the works proposed, that the proposal would have an adverse impact on the pNHA. 

    
D) Requirement for Appropriate Assessment and Environmental Impact Assessment  

AA 
The proposal has been assessed having regard to the requirements of the EU Habitats Directive. 
The proposal has been screened as to the requirements for AA and the screening assessment 
considers that the proposal does not impact on any Natura 2000 site. See also Appropriate 
Assessment (AA) screening report attached as Appendix 1. 
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EIA 
The proposed development has been subject to a preliminary examination to determine the 
requirement for EIA. EIA is not required in respect of the development. See also for Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) preliminary examination screening report attached as Appendix 2.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed at 
The Bungalow, Dromineer, Co. Tipperary E45PK20 (Protected Structure Ref 572) is development and 
is or is not exempted development: 
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard particularly to - 
(a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 57 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended 
(b) Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended,  
(c) Class 3 and Class 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 

2001, as amended, 
(d) The contents of the application for the Section 5 Declaration including an Architectural Heritage 

Impact Assessment report.  
 
Tipperary County Council has concluded that – 
 
The development consisting of the reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed is development and 
is NOT exempted development as it DOES NOT fall under the exempted development provisions as 
set out under Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. 
 
NOW WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 5(2)(a) 
of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, it is hereby decided that the reconstruction 
and alterations to a garden shed is development and IS NOT exempted development. 
 
Reason: The reconstructed garage does not satisfy condition and limitation No. 5 attached to the 
exemption available under Class 3, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 
2001, as amended.  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Signed: ___________________    Date: 18/11/2025  
  
 
 
  
 

Signed:     Date:18.11.2025 
 
 
 
 
 











 

Date: 20th November 2025       Our Ref: S5/25/139         Civic Offices, Nenagh 
 
Daniel & Mary Spreng 
C/O Richard McLoughlin 
Lotts Architecture 
22 South William Street 
Dublin 2 
 
 
Re: Declaration under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended. 
 
 
Dear Mr Mcloughlin,  
 
I refer to your application for a Section 5 Declaration received on 30th October 
2025 in relation to the following proposed works:  
 
Reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed at The Bungalow, Dromineer, 
Co. Tipperary E45PK20 
 
WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether the proposed development is or 
is not exempted development:  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had 
regard particularly to –  
 

a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 57 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as                                   
amended  

b) Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 
amended,  

c) Class 3 and Class 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001, as amended,  

d) The contents of the application for the Section 5 Declaration including an 
Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment report.  

 
 
 



 
 
Tipperary County Council has concluded that –  
 
The development consisting of the reconstruction and alterations to a garden 
shed is development and is NOT exempted development as it DOES NOT fall 
under the exempted development provisions as set out under Section 4 of the 
Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended.  
 
NOW WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in exercise of the powers 
conferred on it by section 5(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 
as amended, it is hereby decided that the reconstruction and alterations to a 
garden shed is development and IS NOT exempted development.  
 
Reason: The reconstructed garage does not satisfy condition and limitation 
No. 5 attached to the exemption available under Class 3, Part 1 of Schedule 2 
of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended. 
 
NOTE: Any person issued with a Declaration of a Planning Authority may refer 
the Declaration for review to An Coimisiún Pleanála, 64 Marlborough Street, 
Dublin 1, within four (4) weeks of the date of issue of the Declaration and on 
payment of the prescribed fee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
___________________ 
for Director of Services 



Original 
 

TIPPERARY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DELEGATED EMPLOYEE’S ORDER 
 

 
File Ref: S5/25/139        Delegated Employee’s Order No: ___________ 
 
SUBJECT: Section 5 Declaration 
 
I, Brian Beck, Director of Services, Tipperary County Council, by virtue of the powers 
delegated to me in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 of the Local 
Government Act 2001, as amended by Schedule 1, Part 1 of the Local Government 
Reform Act 2014 under Chief Executive’s Order No. 44188 dated 3rd October, 2025, 
hereby order that pursuant to the provisions of the Planning and Development Act 
2000, as amended, that an application under Section 5 from Daniel & Mary Spreng, 
C/O Richard McLoughlin, Lotts Architecture, 22 South William Street, Dublin 2, re: 
Reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed at The Bungalow, Dromineer, Co. 
Tipperary E45PK20is development and is exempted development.  
 
AND WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in considering this referral, had regard 
particularly to –  
 

a) Sections 2, 3, 4 and 57 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as        
amended  

b) Article 6 and 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as 
amended,  

c) Class 3 and Class 50 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended,  

d) The contents of the application for the Section 5 Declaration including an 
Architectural Heritage Impact Assessment report.  

  
Tipperary County Council has concluded that the development consisting of the 
reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed is development and is NOT exempted 
development as it DOES NOT fall under the exempted development provisions as set 
out under Section 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended.  
 
NOW WHEREAS Tipperary County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it 
by section 5(2)(a) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, it is 
hereby decided that the reconstruction and alterations to a garden shed is 
development and IS NOT exempted development.  
 
Reason: The reconstructed garage does not satisfy condition and limitation No. 5 
attached to the exemption available under Class 3, Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001, as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:   __________________                   Date: 20/11/2025 
      Brian Beck 

     Director of Services 
  




